and cash flows of PCG Bros Group as if the current group structure upon the completion of

the group reorganisation had been in existence throughout the six months ended June 30,

2016, or since their respective dates of incorporation or establishment where this is a shorter

period.

The effects of all transactions between the Group and PCG Bros Group, whether occurring

before and after the acquisition, are eliminated in preparing the condensed consolidated

financial statements.

13

INTERIM RESULTS

INTERIM REPORT 2017
www.pousheng.com

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL
INFORMATION (continued)
2. APPLICATION OF MERGER ACCOUNTING (continued)

The effects of acquisition of PCG Bros Group using merger accounting on the condensed

consolidated income statement and condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive

income for the six months ended June 30, 2016 are as follows:

For the six months ended June 30, 2016

Originally

stated

Adjustments

on merger

accounting Elimination Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 8,312,889 – – 8,312,889

Cost of sales (5,354,052) – – (5,354,052)

Gross profit 2,958,837 – – 2,958,837

Other operating income and gains (losses) 108,775 (376) (236) 108,163

Selling and distribution expenses (2,169,437) (992) – (2,170,429)

Administrative expenses (314,203) (12,034) 236 (326,001)

Operating profit (loss) 583,972 (13,402) – 570,570

Finance costs (28,904) (95) – (28,999)

Finance income 6,643 16 – 6,659

Finance costs – net (22,261) (79) – (22,340)

Share of results of an associate (7,225) – – (7,225)

Share of results of joint ventures 892 – – 892

Other gains (losses) 14,923 – – 14,923

Profit before taxation 570,301 (13,481) – 556,820

Income tax expense (174,091) – – (174,091)

Profit (loss) for the period 396,210 (13,481) – 382,729

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 384,919 (13,481) – 371,438

Non-controlling interests 11,291 – – 11,291

396,210 (13,481) – 382,729

Earnings (loss) per share

– Basic RMB7.36 cents RMB(0.26) cents – RMB7.10 cents

– Diluted RMB7.30 cents RMB(0.26) cents – RMB7.04 cents

14

INTERIM RESULTS

POU SHENG INTERNATIONAL (HOLDINGS) LIMITED

For the six months ended June 30, 2016

Originally

stated

Adjustments

on merger

accounting Elimination Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit (loss) for the period 396,210 (13,481) – 382,729

Other comprehensive income

An item that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss

Exchange difference arising on translation

of foreign operations 868 1,608 – 2,476

Total comprehensive income

(expense) for the period 397,078 (11,873) – 385,205

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 385,730 (11,873) – 373,857

Non-controlling interests 11,348 – – 11,348

397,078 (11,873) – 385,205

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL
INFORMATION (continued)
2. APPLICATION OF MERGER ACCOUNTING (continued)

15

INTERIM RESULTS

INTERIM REPORT 2017
www.pousheng.com

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL
INFORMATION (continued)
3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated interim financial information has been prepared on the

historical cost basis at the end of each reporting period.

The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements

for the year ended December 31, 2016, as described therein.